

No. 20-3191

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MARK PRICE,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division.
No. 1:18-cr-00348 — Hon. Jane Magnus-Stinson, *Judge*.

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JOHN E. CHILDRESS
Acting United States Attorney

Bob Wood
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Appellate Division

Attorneys for the
United States of America

United States Attorney's Office
10 W. Market Street, Suite 2100
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 226-6333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THE SEARCHES OF PRICE’S HOME AND THE CAR HE DROVE TO THE GUN SHOP WERE REASONABLE.....	17
A. Standard of Review.....	17
B. Given Price’s Status as a Parolee and His Illegal Activity, the Searches of The Car and Home Were Reasonable.....	17
1. The Searches Were Reasonable Under the Totality of the Circumstances.....	17
2. Price’s Contract and State Law Arguments Do Not Alter the Analysis.....	20
C. Price’s “Stalking Horse” Theory Is Legally Shaky and Cannot Succeed on the Facts of This Case.....	24
1. Price Relies on a Disfavored Theory.....	25
2. The Searches Were Legitimate Exercises of Parole Authority, Not Attempts to Circumvent the Fourth Amendment.....	26

D.	Suppression Would Not Advance the Purposes of the Exclusionary Rule but Would Rather Chill Good-Faith Cooperation Among Law Enforcement Entities.....	29
E.	The Inevitable Discovery and Independent Source Doctrines Also Undermine Price’s Arguments.....	31
II.	THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO ALLOW A RATIONAL JURY TO CONVICT PRICE FOR POSSESSING “HIS” GUNS.....	33
A.	Standard of Review.....	33
B.	The Evidence on Counts 2 and 3 Was Sufficient to Leave the Jury’s Decision in Place.....	34
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED VARIOUS SENTENCING ENHANCEMENTS.....	40
A.	Standard of Review.....	40
B.	The Facts and Applicable Law Warranted a Multiple-Firearms Enhancement.....	41
C.	The Facts and Applicable Law Warranted a Stolen-Firearm Enhancement.....	45
D.	Given the Facts and Applicable Law, the Obstruction of Justice Enhancement Was Appropriate, Not Plainly Erroneous.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No.
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	17
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	29
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	46
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	24
<i>Haynes v. Zaporowski</i> , 521 F. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	29
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	47
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016) ...	41, 50
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988).....	31
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	34, 45, 46, 47
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	passim
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	46
<i>State v. Vanderkolk</i> , 32 N.E.3d 775 (Ind. 2015).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Alanis</i> , 265 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>United States v. Amerson</i> , 886 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2018)	43, 44
<i>United States v. Arambula</i> , 238 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2001).....	49
<i>United States v. Barner</i> , 666 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 636 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2011)	40
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 346 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2003).....	26

<i>United States v. Cherry</i> , 920 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 342 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 896 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2018)	38
<i>United States v. Doody</i> , 600 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>United States v. Dridi</i> , 952 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2020)	49
<i>United States v. Etchin</i> , 614 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Fletcher</i> , 978 F.3d 1009 (6th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>United States v. Fluornoy</i> , 842 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 919 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2019).....	35
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 817 F. App'x 202 (6th Cir. 2020).....	45
<i>United States v. Gravens</i> , 129 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 684 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2012).....	25, 35, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Grzegorzcyk</i> , 800 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>United States v. Harper</i> , 766 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2014)	40
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 822 F. App'x 172 (4th Cir. 2020).....	47
<i>United States v. Huart</i> , 735 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 922 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2019).....	20, 25
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 784 F. App'x 946 (7th Cir. 2019)	34, 49
<i>United States v. Jett</i> , 908 F.3d 252 (7th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 380 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 874 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2017)	33

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 635 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>United States v. Katz</i> , 582 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	passim
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 788 F.3d 234 (7th Cir. 2015)	35, 37
<i>United States v. Leiskunas</i> , 656 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2011)	40
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	29
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 823 F.3d 1075 (7th Cir. 2016)	41
<i>United States v. Lickers</i> , 928 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>United States v. Maldonado</i> , 893 F.3d 480 (7th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 520 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2008).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 576 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2009).....	35, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 96 F.3d 846 (6th Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>United States v. Newton</i> , 369 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2004)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Palos</i> , 978 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2020)	46
<i>United States v. Pelletier</i> , 700 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 50 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 1995)	43, 44
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 744 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 283 F.3d 446 (2d Cir. 2002)	25, 30
<i>United States v. Salinas</i> , 462 F. App'x 635 (7th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>United States v. Santoro</i> , 159 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 1998).....	43, 44
<i>United States v. Schnell</i> , 982 F.2d 216 (7th Cir. 1992).....	45, 46, 47

<i>United States v. Searcy</i> , 664 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 989 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2021).....	32
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 292 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>United States v. Sweeney</i> , 891 F.3d 232 (6th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 897 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2018).....	41, 47
<i>United States v. Trigg</i> , 963 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 737 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 280 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>United States v. White</i> , 781 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 417 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Yeary</i> , 740 F.3d 569 (11th Cir. 2014)	22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	34, 45, 46, 49
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	15
Ind. Code § 11-13-3-6.....	22
Ind. Code § 11-13-3-7.....	22

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....	12, 33
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33.....	33

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a) 33

U.S. Ct. of App. 7th Cir. Rule 40(e)..... 34, 44

Other

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3, cmt. n.5(B)(ii)..... 42

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a)(2) 42

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1, appl. n.8(b)..... 45

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b)(1)(A)..... 13, 41, 44, 45

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b)(4)..... 46

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b)(4)(A)..... 14, 45

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 14, 48

U.S.S.G. § 3C1., cmt. n.2 48
